
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Applicants/Supporters 
 

5. 09/0930C Two residential units to rear of 38 Pikemere Road, on existing rear 
garden land, 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr Andrew Chatterton  (Pages 7 - 
14) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 09/3455C Two detached houses with garages, 36 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr 

& Mrs P Bolden  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 09/1663C The construction of 10 new affordable houses and new access road, 

land adjacent Poolwood Cottages, Holmes Chapel Road, Somerford for Plus 
Dane Group  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 09/3140N Excavation of a Fishing Pool, land south of Wybunbury Mere, 

Wrinehill Road, Hough, Crewe for Mr A. Worthington  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 09/3239C New pre-fabricated learning centre and associated car park, Holmes 

Chapel Comprehensive School, Selkirk Drive, Holmes Chapel, CW4 7DX for Mr 
Jeff Sharp  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 09/3337C Demolition of Existing Industrial Unit, Clearance of Site and 

Redevelopment by the Erection of Residential Units, Training Centre, Hill Street, 
Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 3JE for Mr Clarke  (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 



11. 09/3921C Proposed Two Pairs of Semi-Detached Dwellings, Associated Parking 
and Landscaping, land to the rear of 155, Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire, 
CW11 2LE for Mr C Lowe  (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
12. Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for Residential Development 

on land off Barony Road, Nantwich  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To consider proposed alterations to the Definitions and Interpretation in the Section 

106 Agreement for the affordable units currently under construction in Barony Road, 
Nantwich. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, M Davies, S Furlong, L Gilbert, J Jones, 
S Jones, A Kolker, R Walker and J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor A Moran 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management) and Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors B Howell and S McGrory 

 
103 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor S Jones declared that in calling in application numbers 
09/0930C and 09/3455C she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion.  Councillor Jones exercised her separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor A Moran, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application number 09/3256N on the 
grounds that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council, which had 
been consulted on the proposed development.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 

104 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



105 09/0930C TWO RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO REAR OF 38 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ON EXISTING REAR GARDEN LAND, 38 PIKEMERE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MR ANDREW CHATTERTON  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Councillor C Burgess (on behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr A 
Chatterton (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the neighbouring residential properties. 
 

106 09/3455C TWO DETACHED HOUSES WITH GARAGES, 36 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ALSAGER, FOR MR & MRS P BOLDEN  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Councillor C Burgess (on behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr M 
Williams (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the neighbouring residential properties. 
 

107 09/2675N DEMOLITION OF A SINGLE STOREY TEACHING/AMENITY 
BLOCK AND ERECTION OF A NEW TWO STOREY FOOD CENTRE OF 
EXCELLENCE TO FACILITATE BUSINESS INNOVATION AND 
RESEARCH AREAS, REASEHEATH COLLEGE, MAIN ROAD, 
WORLESTON, NANTWICH, FOR REASEHEATH COLLEGE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 

Page 2



1.  Standard time 
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials 
4.  Surfacing materials 
5.  Landscaping scheme 
6.  Implementation of landscaping 
7.  No activities in field containing ancient monument 
8.  Implementation of drainage works 
9.  Scheme for external lighting 
10.  Work to proceed in accordance with recommendations for bat and 

birds and advice to personnel in bat survey 
11.  Site (including trees) to be checked for nesting birds if development 

commences in bird nesting season 
12.  Details of source separation, recycling and storage of waste for Food 

Centre 
13.  Travel Plan plus additional cycle parking facilities if necessary 
14.  No demolition or works of any description until a Waste Audit is 

submitted in relation to the demolition of the existing areas of the 
rebuilding and recycling/ re-use of materials as far as reasonably 
practical 

15.  Development to incorporate the sustainable development measures 
specified in the Design
[...]
CESS ROAD, LAND ADJACENT POOLWOOD 
COTTAGES, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, SOMERFORD, FOR PLUS 
DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Councillor N Alcock (on behalf of Somerford Parish Council) and Mr 
J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED 
 
(a)   for a Committee site inspection so that Members can assess the 

impact of the proposed development. 
 
(b)   to enable officers to supply further details regarding the local need for 

affordable housing. 
 

111 09/3428C REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING STEEL FACED REAR DOOR 
TO PHARMACY WITH STEEL SECURITY DOOR, 28 WHEELOCK 
STREET, MIDDLEWICH, FOR L. ROWLAND & CO. (RETAIL) LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 

Page 4



 
1.  Commence development within 3 years 
2.  Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3.  Submission of details/samples of external materials and finishes 

including requirement to clad the external facing door with timber 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 09/0930C 

Application Address: 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager. 

Proposal: Two residential units to rear of 38 
Pikemere Road, on existing rear garden 
land. 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Chatterton 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Ward: Alsager 

Registration Date: 25th June 2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 11th August 2009 

Expiry Date: 19th August 2009 

Date report Prepared 21st December 2009 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  
 

Called in by Councillor S Jones for reasons of overdevelopment of the site and adverse 
impact on
[...]
lready received consent at the outline 
stage.  The layout is very similar to that submitted in indicative form at the outline stage 
except that house 2 has been ‘handed’ in order to avoid adverse impact on the Silver Birch 
tree within the boundaries of 38 Pikemere Road.   
 

Impact on the Amenity of Neighbouring Properties 
Policy GR6 requires that proposals should not result in loss of privacy, sunlight/daylight, 
visual intrusion, environmental disturbance or pollution or traffic generation, access and 
parking.  The properties to the rear are approximately 22m from the boundary of the site 
and a distance in excess of 29m would be maintained between the dwellings.  It is 
therefore considered that there would be no significant impact on the residential amenities 
of those properties.  The side elevation of house 1 would face number 4 Grig Place and it is 
considered that the first floor windows in this property should be fitted with obscured 
glazing in order to ensure the privacy of that neighbouring dwelling.   
 
Landscape 
Details of landscaping have not been submitted with this application however it is 
considered necessary to impose the conditions relating to trees shrubs and hedges that 
were imposed on the outline consent. 
 
 

Page 17



11. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

In conclusion it is considered that the development, subject to the suggested conditions, 
would not be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area, or the living conditions of 
adjacent occupiers, accordingly approval of this application is recommended. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission of scheme of protection for trees ,shrubs and hedges 
5. Submission of method statement relating to the construction of the driveway and 
drainage 
6. Should evidence of any protecte
[...]
nform the applicant of the sites’ status in order to ensure that requests are 
not made to park vehicles or store temporarily materials or spoil on either site.  
 

Flood Risk 
 
The pond is located within a Flood Risk Area and given that the pond is not raised it is 
considered that the proposal would not raise any flood risk issues. Furthermore the 
Environment Agency has not objected to the application on Flood Risk grounds. 
 

11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principal and would not have 
a detrimental impact upon the Wybunbury Conservation Area, residential amenity, 
highway safety, flood risk, archaeology or Wybunbury Moss. However at the time of 
writing this report negotiations were continuing over the impact upon the Cobbs Moss and 
Wybunbury Mere SBI, it is not considered that this issue would result in the refusal of this 
application and the results of the ongoing discussions regarding this issue will be reported 
as part of the late report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Standard 
2 Landscaping to be submitted and approved 
3 Landscaping to be implemented 
4 Plans 
5 A scheme of Bird and Bat boxes to be provided 
6 Further works shall not commence within the bird breeding season without the 
submission of an up to date ecological survey 
7 The soil mounds should be removed from the site within 1 month of the date of 
this permission 
8 No overflow/discharge into the adjacent SBI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 

The Site 

Page 36



 

                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/3239C 

Application Address: Holmes Chapel Comprehensive School, 
Selkirk Drive, Holmes Chapel, CW4 7DX 

Proposal: New pre-fabricated learning centre and 
associated car park 

Applicant: Mr Jeff Sharp 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Grid Reference: 375406 366734 


[...]
sult in unsatisfactory drainage on the site. 
                                      
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
It is acknowledged that the proposal would result in a significant car parking area however, 
on balance, it is considered that the benefit that a teacher training facility and the suitability 
of the proposals appearance would outweigh any concerns relating to the scale of the 
development. Additionally the proposal would be of an acceptable design and appearance 
and when viewed from the wider area would not be detrimental to the visual amenity of the 
Open Countryside. The proposal therefore complies with the relevant regional and local 
planning policies and is recommended for approval accordingly. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Plan numbers 
3. Submission of all external materials and finishes for pre fabricated building 
4. Car park materials to be permeable and details of such to be submitted 
prior to the commencement of development 
5. Protection from noise during construction. 
6. Submission of a landscaping scheme 
7. Planting to be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons  
8. Full details of any lighting to be submitted prior to the commencement of 
development 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 
Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 

The Site 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/3337C 

Application Address: Training Centre, Hill Street, Sandbach, Cheshire, 
CW11 3JE 

Proposal: Demolition Of Existing Industrial Unit, Clearance 
Of Site And Redevelopment By The Erection Of 
Residential Units 

Applicant: Mr Clarke 

Application Type: Outline with all matters reserved. 

Ward: Sandbach 

Earliest Determination Date: 17 December 2009 

Expiry Dated: 11 January 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 17 December 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
[...]
his application follows the refusal of an earlier scheme for the same proposal. There 
were two reasons for refusal. These were: 
 
1. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to justify the 
loss of an existing employment site. The applicant has not made reasonable attempts to 
market the property for employment uses and has failed to demonstrate that there would 
be substantial planning benefits that would outweigh the loss of the site for employment 
purposes. The proposal is thereby contrary to Policies GR1 and E10 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 
2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to assess 
adequately the noise generated by the industrial operations on the adjacent Elworth Wire 
Mills site and the impact that this would have on the future occupiers of the proposed 
development. In the absence of this information, it has not been possible to demonstrate 
that the proposal would comply with Development Plan policies GR1, GR6, GR7 and GR8 
and other material considerations. 
 
The key issues for members to consider therefore, is whether the reasons for refusal have 
been adequately addressed to justify approval. Firstly, it is important to reconsider the 
principle of the development and the current position with regards to the supply of housing 
land. 

Principle of Residential Development and Housing Land Supply 

 
The application site is located within the settlement zone line for Sandbach where 
according to Policy PS4 there is a general presumption in favour of development provided 
that it is in keeping with the town’s scale and character and does not conflict with other 
policies. With regard to housing development, policies H1 and H2 relate to the supply of 
housing land within the borough. 
 
Within the former Congleton Borough, the Council is not able to provide a 5-year 
deliverable supply of land for housing in accordance with PPS3. As such, at the
[...]
he Borough. 
The proposal would not therefore accord with the Development Plan and Members are 
advised to determine the application accordingly. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE subject to the following conditions: - 
 
Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to justify 
the loss of an existing employment site. The applicant has not made reasonable 
attempts to market the property for employment uses and has failed to demonstrate 
that there would be substantial planning benefits that would outweigh the loss of 
the site for employment purposes. The proposal is thereby contrary to Policies GR1 
and E10 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 

Page 50



 

The Site 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 09/3921C 

Application Address: Land to the rear of 155, Heath Road, 
Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 2LE. 

Proposal: Proposed Two Pairs of Semi-Detached 
Dwellings, Associated Parking and 
Landscaping. 

Applicant: Mr C Lowe 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Ward: Sandbach 

Registration Date: 26-November-2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 28-December-2009 

Expiry Date: 21-January-2010 

Date report Prepared 18-December-2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  
 
Councillor R. Bailey has called the application in for consideration by the Southern 
Committee on the grounds that the proposed development complies with Policy GR2 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, with particular reference to sub para. 
D.  Cllr Bailey states that the proposals will not detract from the existing visual nature of the 
neighbouring properties, the street scene and the locality generally. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT  
 
The application site comprises an area of land situated at the rear of three properties 
fronting the northern side of Heath Road in Sandbach. The site 
[...]
lso to 

Agenda Item 12Page 61



deliver a commuted sum payment of £23, 500 towards the Nantwich 
Town Centre Access Strategy. 

 
6.2 The Section 106 agreement was completed, signed and the planning 

permission issued on the 21st November 2007 and the development is 
reaching the final stages of construction.  

 
6.3 The section 106 agreement required the provision of 9 affordable 

shared ownership units made up as follows: 6x 2 bed apartments and 
3x 1 bed apartments.  The section 106 agreement also required the 
provision of 7 rented units although the current request concerns only 
the shared ownership units.  The developer is contracted to sell all of 
the affordable units to Wulvern Housing upon practical completion of 
the building.  Wulvern Housing is a registered social landlord.  

 
6.4 An application has been submitted to vary the terms of the section 106 

agreement to allow the shared ownership units to be provided for 
intermediate rent under the “Rent to Homebuy Scheme” as well as 
under a standard shared ownership lease.  Intermediate rent is defined 
as a rent which is equivalent to 80% of the market rent achievable on 
the property.  The applicant is also seeking to provide additional 
definitions for “Assured Short-hold Tenancy” and “Rent to Homebuy 
Unit”.  The definitions relate to requirements set out in the Homes and 
Communities Agency Capital Funding Guide and as such are required 
in order to permit lettings under the Rent to Homebuy scheme.  These 
arrangements fall outside the normal definitions of affordable housing 
although are a recent initiative in response to current market 
conditions.  

 
6,5  The flats would still be offered to persons with a local connection as 

required by the original terms of the Section 106 Agreement and would 
be targeted at those persons who could afford to pay the intermediate 
rent. 

 
6.6  The Rent to Homebuy Scheme is designed for use by residents who 

are unable to meet the financial requirem
[...]
n of the section 
106 agreement to include for Rent to Homebuy arrangements.   

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Macrae 
Officer: David Snelson, Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270-537498 
Email:David.snelson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Planning File and correspondence reference P06/1458 
Letter and accompanying documents from Wulvern Housing dated 24th November 
2009 
Documents are available for inspection at:Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ                      
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 09/0930C Two residential units to rear of 38 Pikemere Road, on existing rear garden land, 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr Andrew Chatterton
	6 09/3455C Two detached houses with garages, 36 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr & Mrs P Bolden
	7 09/1663C The construction of 10 new affordable houses and new access road, land adjacent Poolwood Cottages, Holmes Chapel Road, Somerford for Plus Dane Group
	8 09/3140N Excavation of a Fishing Pool, land south of Wybunbury Mere, Wrinehill Road, Hough, Crewe for Mr A. Worthington
	9 09/3239C New pre-fabricated learning centre and associated car park, Holmes Chapel Comprehensive School, Selkirk Drive, Holmes Chapel, CW4 7DX for Mr Jeff Sharp
	10 09/3337C Demolition of Existing Industrial Unit, Clearance of Site and Redevelopment by the Erection of Residential Units, Training Centre, Hill Street, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 3JE for Mr Clarke
	11 09/3921C Proposed Two Pairs of Semi-Detached Dwellings, Associated Parking and Landscaping, land to the rear of 155, Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 2LE for Mr C Lowe
	12 Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for Residential Development on land off Barony Road, Nantwich



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, L Gilbert, J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker and 
R Walker 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management), Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer) and David Snelson (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M Davies, S Furlong, B Howell, S McGrory and J  Weatherill 
 

112 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 12 (Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for 
Residential Development on land off Barony Road, Nantwich) on the 
grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire East Council 
representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 09/3337C and 09/3921C on the grounds that she was a member 
of Sandbach Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
developments.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor T Beard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 12 (Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for 
Residential Development on land off Barony Road, Nantwich) on the 
grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire East Council 
representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the 



Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared that in calling in application numbers 
09/0930C and 09/3455C she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion.  Councillor Jones exercised her separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items.  Councillor Jones also declared a personal 
interest in respect of the applications on the grounds that she was a 
member of Alsager Town Council, which had been consulted on the 
proposed developments. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/1663C on the grounds that he was a member of Holmes 
Chapel Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item.  (Note:  Councillor Gilbert 
subsequently declared that his interest was in respect of application 
number 09/3239C and not 09/1663C.) 
 

113 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

114 09/0930C TWO RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO REAR OF 38 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ON EXISTING REAR GARDEN LAND, 38 PIKEMERE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MR ANDREW CHATTERTON  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Mr A Chatterton (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to enable planning 
officers to undertake further discussions with the applicant. 
 

115 09/3455C TWO DETACHED HOUSES WITH GARAGES, 36 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ALSAGER FOR MR & MRS P BOLDEN  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 



Note: Mrs Atkin and Mr M Williams (objectors) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commence development within 3 years 
2.  Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3.  Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4.  Submission of scheme of protection for trees ,shrubs and hedges 
5.  Submission of method statement relating to the construction of the 

driveway and drainage 
6.  Should evidence of any protected species be found during 

construction works shall stop 
7.  Standard hours of construction (0730-1800 Monday - Friday, 0730-

1400 Saturday) and limits on hours of piling 
8.  Submission of details of boundary treatments 
9.  Remove permitted development rights for alterations to roofs 
10.  Submission of existing and proposed floor levels 
11.  Landscaping 
12  Landscaping - implementation 
 

116 09/1663C THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSES 
AND NEW ACCESS ROAD, LAND ADJACENT POOLWOOD 
COTTAGES, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, SOMERFORD FOR PLUS 
DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Councillor N Alcock (on behalf of Somerford Parish Council) and Mr 
J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to enable officers to 
supply further details regarding the local need for affordable housing, 
distances to schools and access for buses. 
 

117 09/3140N EXCAVATION OF A FISHING POOL, LAND SOUTH OF 
WYBUNBURY MERE, WRINEHILL ROAD, HOUGH, CREWE FOR MR 
A. WORTHINGTON  
 
Councillor R Walker declared that he had called in the application but that 
he had not expressed an opinion and had not fettered his discretion. 
 
Note: Mr P Lowe (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 



 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1  Standard 
2  Landscaping to be submitted and approved 
3  Landscaping to be implemented 
4  Plans 
5  A scheme of Bird and Bat boxes to be provided 
6  Further works shall not commence within the bird breeding season 

without the submission of an up to date ecological survey 
7  The soil mounds should be removed from the site within 1 month of 

the date of this permission 
8  No overflow/discharge into the adjacent SBI 
9.  Pond to be used for private recreational use by the applicant and 

immediate family only. 
10.   Bund to be completed within 2 months of date of this permission 
 

118 09/3239C NEW PRE-FABRICATED LEARNING CENTRE AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARK, HOLMES CHAPEL COMPREHENSIVE 
SCHOOL, SELKIRK DRIVE, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 7DX FOR MR 
JEFF SHARP  
 
Note: Councillor L Gilbert declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application on the grounds that he was a member of Holmes Chapel 
Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mr J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard time limit 
2.  Plan numbers 
3.  Submission of all external materials and finishes for pre fabricated 

building 
4.  Car park materials to be permeable and details of such to be 

submitted prior to the commencement of development 
5.  Protection from noise during construction. 
6.  Submission of a landscaping scheme 
7.  Planting to be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons  



8.  Full details of any lighting to be submitted prior to the 
commencement of development 

 
119 09/3337C DEMOLITION OF EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNIT, 

CLEARANCE OF SITE AND REDEVELOPMENT BY THE ERECTION 
OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS, TRAINING CENTRE, HILL STREET, 
SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 3JE FOR MR CLARKE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a letter from the applicant’s agent, which was summarised 
by the Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to 
justify the loss of an existing employment site. The applicant has not made 
reasonable attempts to market the property for employment uses and has 
failed to demonstrate that there would be substantial planning benefits that 
would outweigh the loss of the site for employment purposes. The 
proposal is thereby contrary to Policies GR1 and E10 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 

120 09/3921C PROPOSED TWO PAIRS OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS, 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING, LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 155, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 2LE FOR MR 
C LOWE  
 
Note: Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application on the grounds that Mrs C Lowe, who addressed the 
Committee on this matter, was also a member of Sandbach Town Council.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (the Ward Councillor) and Mrs C Lowe (on 
behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



121 SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON LAND OFF BARONY ROAD, 
NANTWICH  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, the 
Chairman vacated the Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor G 
Merry, and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, 
Councillor T Beard withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a request to vary the terms 
of the Section 106 Agreement for the affordable units currently under 
construction in Barony Road, Nantwich. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)   That the terms of the Section 106 Agreement be varied, to allow the 

shared ownership units to be provided for intermediate rent under the 
“Rent to Homebuy Scheme” as well as under a standard shared 
ownership lease. 

 
(b)   That, as required in order to permit lettings under the “Rent to 

Homebuy scheme”, additional definitions for “Assured Short-hold 
Tenancy” and “Rent to Homebuy Unit” be provided. 

 
122 DAVID SNELSON  

 
The Chairman reported that David Snelson was about to leave Cheshire 
East Borough Council.  The Committee thanked David for all his hard work 
and wished him every success in his future career. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 


